



THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KATHLEEN MCGUINESS,	:	REDACTED - PUBLIC VERSION
	:	FILED JUNE 2, 2023
Defendant-Below, Appellant,	:	No. 438, 2022
v.	:	On Appeal from the Superior
STATE OF DELAWARE,	:	Court of the State of
	:	Delaware
Appellee.	:	ID No. 2206000799

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dated: May 22, 2023

Steven P. Wood (#2309)
Chelsea A. Botsch (#6715)
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Renaissance Centre
405 N. King Street, 8th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6300

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below,
Appellant Kathleen McGuiness*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	2
I. THE STATE VIOLATED <i>BRADY</i> BY FAILING TO DISCLOSE EXCULPATORY MATERIAL IN ITS POSSESSION AND BY SUPPRESSING IT SUCH THAT MCGUINESS COULD NOT MAKE EFFECTIVE USE OF IT	2
II. <i>BRADY</i> ENTITLES MCGUINESS TO THE DETAILS OF THE STATE’S <i>FRANKS</i> VIOLATION	12
III. THE STATE’S ANSWERING BRIEF INACCURATELY DEFINES MCGUINESS’S DAUGHTER’S CLASS OF COMPARATORS UNDER 29 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 5805 AND STILL FAILS TO OTHERWISE POINT TO EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF COUNT ONE	16
IV. THE STATE STILL FAILS TO EXPLAIN THE RELEVANCE THAT ANY OF THE EVIDENCE IT PRESENTED PRE-DATING MCGUINESS’S KNOWLEDGE OF THE INVESTIGATION AGAINST HER HAD TO COUNT FIVE.....	21
V. THE TRIAL COURT’S DELAY IN DISMISSING COUNT THREE SIGNIFICANTLY PREJUDICED MCGUINESS	24
VI. THE STATE, LIKE THE TRIAL COURT, MISUNDERSTANDS MULTIPLICITY	26
VII. THE JURY SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERMITTED TO CONSIDER THE TESTIMONY OF THE STATE’S CHIEF INVESTIGATOR WITHOUT THE TRIAL COURT’S INTERFERENCE	27

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT AND THE STATE ERRED BY FAILING
TO RECOGNIZE THE DISCRETIONARY ASPECT OF
10 *DEL. C.* § 392529

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	26
<i>Dickson v. Quarterman</i> , 462 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	13
<i>Mincey v. Head</i> , 206 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Cessa</i> , 861 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Contech Engineered Sols. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 714991 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 18, 2021)	2
<i>United States v. Wiggan</i> , 700 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2012)	22

<i>United States v. Zhong</i> , 26 F.4th 536 (2d Cir. 2022)	22
--	----

State Cases

<i>Dickens v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 159 (Del. 1981)	6
---	---

<i>Goode v. State</i> , 136 A.3d 303 (Del. 2016)	9
---	---

<i>Herring v. State</i> , 805 A.2d 872 (Del. 2002)	28
---	----

<i>Hoennicke v. State</i> , 13 A.3d 744 (Del. 2010)	26
--	----

<i>Risper v. State</i> , 250 A.3d 76 (Del. 2021)	9
---	---

<i>Skinner v. State</i> , 575 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1990)	25
--	----

<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 209 A.3d 25 (Del. 2019)	7
---	---

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 23 A.3d 851 (Del. 2011)	27
---	----

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 796 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2002)	26
---	----

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 803 A.2d 927 (Del. 2002)	27
--	----

<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

State Statutes

10 *Del. C.* § 392529

29 *Del. C.* § 580516, 20

29 *Del. C.* § 690324

Rules

Delaware Superior Court Rule of Criminal Procedure 16.....*passim*

Delaware Rule of Evidence 40221, 22

Delaware Rule of Evidence 40321

Delaware Rule of Evidence 40421

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 6829

Constitutional Provisions

Delaware Constitution, Article IV, Section 1927, 28

Other Authorities

2 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur D. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
§ 256 (4th ed.).....14
